

Edwin C. Barnes (#0217)
Timothy R. Pack (#12193)
Nathaniel E. Broadhurst (#17704)
CLYDE SNOW & SESSIONS
201 South Main Street, Suite 2200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone and Fax: (801) 322-2516
Email: ecb@clydesnow.com
trp@clydesnow.com
neb@clydesnow.com

Attorneys for the Central Utah Water Conservancy District

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH
AND OURAY INDIAN RESERVATION,
a federally recognized Indian Tribe, SHAUN
CHAPOOSE, EDRED SECAKUKU, LUKE
J. DUNCAN, RONALD WOPSOCK,
JULIUS T. MURRAY III, and
CHRISTOPHER L. TABBEE, individually
on their own behalf and on behalf of all
persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
INTERIOR; DEB HAALAND, Secretary of
the Interior, United States Department of the
Interior; BUREAU OF RECLAMATION;
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; THE
STATE OF UTAH; CENTRAL UTAH
WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT, a
political subdivision of the State of Utah;
SPENCER COX, in his capacity as Governor
of Utah, and TERESA WILHELMSSEN, P.E.,
in her capacity as Utah State Engineer and
Director, Utah Division of Water Rights, Salt
Lake City, Utah,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT CENTRAL UTAH
WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Case No. 2:21-CV-00573-JNP-DAO

Judge Jill N. Parrish

Magistrate Judge Daphne A. Oberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE TRIBE’S RENEWED CLAIMS AGAINST THE DISTRICT ARE BARRED BY THE APPLICABLE STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS 2

 II. THE FIRST AND THIRD CLAIMS FOR RELIEF DO NOT STATE CLAIMS AGAINST THE DISTRICT UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED 8

 III. THE TRIBE’S OWN ALLEGATIONS RENDER ITS THIRTEENTH CLAIM LEGALLY DEFICIENT 12

 IV. THE TRIBE MISAPPREHENDS THE DISTRICT’S ARGUMENT ABOUT THE TRIBE’S PRAYER FOR RELIEF 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	9
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Celebrity Club, Inc. v. Utah Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 602 P.2d 689 (Utah 1979).....	9
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem</i> , 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Elam Constr. v. Regional Transp. Dist.</i> , 129 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>Glenn v. First Nat. Bank in Grand Junction</i> , 868 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Herrera v. City of Espanola</i> , 32 F.4th 980 (10th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Kan. Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins</i> , 656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Matthews v. Bergdorf</i> , 889 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018)	7, 10
<i>Metro. Water Dist. of Salt Lake and Sandy v. DHCH Alaska Trust</i> , 2019 UT 62, 452 P.3d 1158.....	12
<i>Mitchell v. City & County of Denver</i> , 112 Fed. App’x 662 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Monell v. N.Y.C. Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	13
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469, (1986).....	14
<i>Poche v. Joubran</i> , 389 F. App’x 768 (10th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Richeson v. United States</i> , 849 F. App’x 726 (10th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Schwab v. Kan. Dep’t of Child. & Fams.</i> , 851 F. App’x 110 (10th Cir. 2021)	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 4
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 2
 Central Utah Project Completion Act, Pub. L. No. 102-575 11
 Utah Code Ann. §§ 17B-1-102(35), 17B-1-103(l), 17B-2a-1002, 17B-2a-1003 12

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b) 2
